

No. 21-1197

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KK-PB FINANCIAL, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

160 ROYAL PALM, LLC.  
*Respondent.*

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr. Dechert LLP <i>Counsel of Record</i> 199 Lawrence Street New Haven, CT 06511 (860) 524-3999 eric.brunstad@dechert.com	Philip J. Landau Landau Law, PLLC 3010 N. Military Trail Suite 318 Boca Raton, FL 33431 (561) 443-0802 phil@landau.law
---	--

*Counsel for Respondent*

Dated: May 2, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Ownership of the Property and the Scheme to Defraud Creditors.....	4
B.    The Debtor’s Bankruptcy Case and Efforts to Sell the Property. ....	7
C.    The Town Settlement. ....	8
D.    The Failed Settlement with Petitioner.....	9
E.    Petitioner’s Motion to Estimate Its Claim and the Debtor’s Objection to Petitioner’s Claim as Fraudulent. ....	10
F.    The Avoidance of Petitioner’s Claim. ....	12
G.    The Debtor’s Marketing and Sales Efforts.....	16
H.    The Sale Order.....	17
I.    Substantial Consummation of the Plan. ....	18
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	20

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS. ....	20
II. THIS CASE IS NOT A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING THE EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE. ....	26
III. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OR UNSETTLED QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW. ....	28
IV. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AND FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF BANKRUPTCY LAW. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Kenton Cty. Bondholders v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 558 U.S. 1007 (2009)</i> .....	30
<i>Aetna v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)</i> .....	24
<i>Allard v. DeLorean, 884 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1989)</i> .....	21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)</i> .....	21, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Segal, 543 U.S. 1050 (2005)</i> .....	30
<i>Baltin v. Alaron Trading Corp., 128 F.3d 1466 (11th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	21
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 519 U.S. 1057 (1997)</i> .....	30
<i>Beeman v. BGI Creditor’s Liquidating Tr., 136 S. Ct. 155 (2015)</i> .....	30
<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Found., Inc., 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	28
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 577 U.S. 153 (2016)</i> .....	25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)</i> .....	21, 22, 23

<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	32
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Florida</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	21
<i>Hamilton Taft &amp; Co. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 905 (1993).....	31
<i>Hargreaves v. Nuverra Environmental Solutions</i> , 142 S. Ct. 337 (Oct. 12, 2021) .....	29
<i>Hayes v. Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 1129 (2005).....	30
<i>Hayes v. Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 935 (2007).....	30
<i>In re American HomePatient, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>In re Caremerica, Inc.</i> , No. 06-02913-8, 2009 WL 2253232 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. July 28, 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	28

<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>In re Di Giorgio</i> , 134 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>In re Idearc, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC</i> , No. 16–21142, 2017 WL 4638439 (Bankr. D. Kan. Oct. 13, 2017).....	12
<i>In re Kimmell</i> , 480 B.R. 876 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Lett</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Long Shot Drilling, Inc.</i> , 224 B.R. 473 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Milk Palace Dairy, LLC</i> , 327 B.R. 462 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>In re President Casinos, Inc.</i> , 409 F. App'x 31 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>In re Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	28



<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	28, 34
<i>Ivaldy v. Loral Space &amp; Commc'ns Ltd.</i> , 555 U.S. 1126 (2009).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	24-25
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	32
<i>Manges v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 513 U.S. 1152 (1995).....	30-31
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	31-32
<i>Miami Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 488 U.S. 823 (1988).....	31
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	21, 22
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	22

<i>Mitrano v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 U.S. 983 (2013).....	30
<i>Mitrano v. Tyler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2679 (2014).....	30
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Berryman Prods., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1158 (2000).....	30
<i>Neidich v. Salas</i> , 783 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Ochadleus v. City of Detroit</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1584 (2017).....	30
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v.</i> <i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	30
<i>Parker v. Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 565 U.S. 1113 (2012).....	30
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs. L.A., LLC v.</i> <i>Brotman Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 1156 (2012).....	30
<i>Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Transamerica-Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	32, 34
<i>RES-GA Cobblestone, LLC v.</i> <i>Blake Constr. and Develop. LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20-21

*SEC v. Palm House Hotel LLLP*,  
No. 9:18-cv-81038 (S.D. Fla.).....3

*Shelton v. Rosbottom*,  
528 U.S. 869 (1999).....30

*Spencer Ad Hoc Equity Comm. v. Idearc, Inc.*,  
565 U.S. 1203 (2012).....30

*Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....32

*Tuttle v. Allied Nevada Gold Corp.*,  
139 S. Ct. 481 (Nov. 13, 2018).....29, 30

*U.S. Rest. Props., Inc. v. Convenience USA, Inc.*,  
541 U.S. 1044 (2004).....30

*UNARCO Bloomington Factory Workers v. UNR Indus., Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 999 (1994).....31

*Young v. United States*,  
535 U.S. 43 (2002).....32, 34

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Art. III.....20, 24, 31

11 U.S.C. § 363.....8, 10

11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....8

11 U.S.C. § 363(k).....10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....4, 18

11 U.S.C. § 501.....10

11 U.S.C. § 502.....10, 12

11 U.S.C. § 502(c) .....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)(1) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 502(d) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1126 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) .....	18, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1141(e) .....	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	22
Florida Statute § 726.105 .....	14, 15
Florida Statute § 726.105(1)(b) .....	14, 15
Florida Statute § 726.106 .....	15
Florida Statute § 726.106(1) .....	14, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	20, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (2019) .....	12
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th ed. Rev.) .....	13
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. Rev.) .....	13
Bankruptcy Code of 1978 .....	33

David S. Kupetz, <i>Equitable Mootness: Prudential Forbearance from Upsetting Successful Reorganizations or Highly Problematic Judge-Made Abstention Doctrine</i> , 25 NORTON J. BANKR. L. & Prac. 245 (2016) .....	29
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 .....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002 .....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 .....	12
Matthew D. Pechous, <i>Walking the Tight Rope and Not the Plank: A Proposed Standard for Second-Level Appellate Review of Equitable Mootness Determinations</i> , 28 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 547 (2012) .....	30
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Matthews</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00048-VAB (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2019) ...	3
